

No. 19-1123

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE TEXAS PENSION REVIEW BOARD AND
STEPHANIE LEIBE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS CHAIR OF THE TEXAS PENSION REVIEW BOARD,
Relators.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus
to the 353rd Judicial District Court, Travis County

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RELATORS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

RANCE CRAFT
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24035655
Rance.Craft@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

CYNTHIA A. MORALES
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	ivv
Record References	xii
Statement of the Case	xii
Statement of Jurisdiction	xiii
Issue Presented	xiii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	3
I. Legal Background	3
A. The Dallas Police and Fire Pension System.....	3
B. The Texas Pension Review Board	3
C. HB 3158 and the <i>Degan</i> litigation.....	5
II. Procedural History	8
A. The underlying trial-court proceedings	8
B. Mandamus proceedings	13
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Standard of Review	15
Argument.....	16
I. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Ordering Discovery Before Ruling on the Board’s Amended Plea to the Jurisdiction.	16
A. The plaintiff has the initial burden to plead facts establishing the trial court’s subject-matter jurisdiction over its claims.	17
B. The defendant may dispute subject-matter jurisdiction by challenging the sufficiency of the pleadings or the existence of jurisdictional facts.	19
C. The Board’s amended plea to the jurisdiction challenged only the sufficiency of the Association’s pleadings.....	23
D. The trial court abused its discretion by compelling the Board to submit to discovery before ruling on its jurisdictional challenge to the Association’s pleadings.	26

II. The Association’s Defenses of the Trial Court’s Discovery Order Are Unavailing.....	33
A. The Association erroneously conflates the different types of pleas to the jurisdiction.	33
B. The Association does not need discovery to address purported “factual assertions” in the Board’s plea.	36
C. The extent of the discovery sought is not the point.	39
Prayer	40
Certificate of Service.....	41
Certificate of Compliance	41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Akorede v. Tex. Workforce Comm’n</i> , No. 14-18-00827-CV, 2020 WL 1778194 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Apr. 7, 2020, no pet.)	23
<i>Alamo Heights ISD v. Clark</i> , 544 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018)	20, 23
<i>Amador v. City of Irving</i> , No. 05-19-00278-CV, 2020 WL 1316921 (Tex. App.—Dallas Mar. 20, 2020, no pet.)	23
<i>Andrade v. Venable</i> , 372 S.W.3d 134 (Tex. 2012)	18
<i>Bayou Pipeline Corp. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 568 S.W.2d 122 (Tex. 1978)	37
<i>Bethel v. Quilling, Selander, Lownds, Winslett & Moser, P.C.</i> , 595 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. 2020)	36
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000)	34, 35
<i>Bonham State Bank v. Beadle</i> , 907 S.W.2d 465 (Tex. 1995)	25
<i>Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson</i> , 793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir 2015)	20
<i>Brooks v. Chevron USA Inc</i> , No. 13-05-00029-CV, 2006 WL 1431227 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi May 25, 2006, pet. denied)	29
<i>Cameron v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 131 F.3d 1167 (6th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Cartwright v. Garner</i> , 751 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Chambers-Liberty Ctys. Navigation Dist. v. State</i> , 575 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. 2019)	20
<i>City of Anson v. Harper</i> , 216 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2006, no pet.)	31

<i>City of Dallas v. VSC, LLC</i> , 347 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. 2011).....	18
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	25
<i>City of Galveston v. Gray</i> , 93 S.W.3d 587 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, orig. proceeding)	30, 32, 39
<i>City of Houston v. Hous. Mun. Employees Pension Sys.</i> , 549 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2018).....	19
<i>City of Houston v. Williams</i> , 216 S.W.3d 827 (Tex. 2007).....	32
<i>City of Magnolia 4A Econ. Dev. Corp. v. Smedley</i> , 533 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2017)	20, 21, 25, 36
<i>City of Sherman v. PUC</i> , 643 S.W.2d 681 (Tex. 1983)	37
<i>Dall. Area Rapid Transit v. Whitley</i> , 104 S.W.3d 540 (Tex. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Degan v. Bd. of Trs. of the Dall. Police & Fire Pension Sys.</i> , 594 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. 2020)	8
<i>Degan v. Bd. of Trs. of the Dall. Police & Fire Pension Sys.</i> , 766 F. App'x 16 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Degan v. Bd. of Trs. of the Dall. Police & Fire Pension Sys.</i> , 956 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Degan v. Bd. of Trs. of the Dall. Police & Fire Pension Sys.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-01596-N, 2018 WL 4026373 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2018)	7
<i>Employees Ret. Sys. of Tex. v. Duenez</i> , 288 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. 2009).....	37
<i>Employees Ret. Sys. of Tex. v. Putnam</i> , 294 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.)	38
<i>Engelman Irr. Dist. v. Shields Bros., Inc.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2017)	18
<i>Farmers Tex. Cty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Beasley</i> , 598 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. 2020)	19

<i>Franka v. Velasquez</i> , 332 S.W.3d 367 (Tex. 2011)	31
<i>Frost Nat’l Bank v. Fernandez</i> , 315 S.W.3d 494 (Tex. 2010)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Dall. Cty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , No. 05-13-01658-CV, 2015 WL 3866530 (Tex. App.—Dallas June 23, 2015, no pet.).....	36
<i>Hammons v. City of Krugerville</i> , No. 2-04-353-CV, 2005 WL 2838602 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Oct. 27, 2005, pet. denied).....	29
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	17, 19
<i>In re Am. Optical Corp.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 711 (Tex. 1998)	16
<i>In re Astrotech Corp.</i> , No. 03-13-00624-CV, 2014 WL 711018 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 14, 2014, orig. proceeding).....	31
<i>In re CMM Constr. Co.</i> , No. 09-05-096-CV, 2005 WL 913438 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Apr. 21, 2005, orig. proceeding).....	35
<i>In re CSX Corp.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 149 (Tex. 2003).....	16
<i>In re Garza</i> , 544 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>In re Hays Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , No. 03-12-00343-CV, 2012 WL 6554815 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 12, 2012, orig. proceeding)	30, 36
<i>In re Hoa Hao Buddhist Congregational Church Tex. Chapter</i> , No. 01-14-00059-CV, 2014 WL 7335188 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Dec. 23, 2014, orig. proceeding).....	29, 34
<i>In re Lamar Univ.</i> , No. 09-18-00241-CV, 2018 WL 3911062 (Tex. App.—Beaumont, Aug. 16, 2018, orig. proceeding)	32, 35, 39
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004)	16

<i>In re Tex. Pension Review Bd.</i> , No. 03-19-00821-CV, 2019 WL 6042278 (Tex. App. — Austin Nov. 14, 2019, orig. proceeding)	xii, 13
<i>In re Tex. Pension Review Bd.</i> , No. 19-1123 (Tex. Jan. 21, 2020)	13
<i>In re Weekley Homes, L.P.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. 2009)	16
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Kubosh v. Harris County</i> , 416 S.W.3d 483 (Tex. App. — Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. denied).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>McElmurray v. Consol. Gov’t of Augusta–Richmond Cty.</i> , 501 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2007)	20, 30
<i>Meyers v. JDC/Firethorne, Ltd.</i> , 548 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2018).....	17, 18, 38
<i>Mission Consol. ISD v. Garcia</i> , 372 S.W.3d 629 (Tex. 2012).....	19, 28
<i>Nazari v. State</i> , 561 S.W.3d 495 (Tex. 2018)	18
<i>Paterson v. Weinberger</i> , 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. May 1981)	20
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Rosenberg Dev. Corp. v. Imperial Performing Arts, Inc.</i> , 571 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. 2019)	17-18
<i>Rusk State Hosp. v. Black</i> , 392 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. 2012)	18, 32
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Sampson v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 500 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. 2016)	28

<i>Sanchez v. Saghian</i> , No. 01-07-00951-CV, 2009 WL 3248266 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Oct. 8, 2009, no pet.)	38
<i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>State v. Lueck</i> , 290 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. 2009)	19, 21
<i>State v. Sledge</i> , 36 S.W.3d 152 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2000, pet. denied).....	19
<i>State Bar of Tex. v. Gomez</i> , 891 S.W.2d 243 (Tex. 1994)	37
<i>TDCJ v. Miller</i> , 51 S.W.3d 583 (Tex. 2001)	19
<i>TDCJ v. Rangel</i> , 595 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2020).....	20, 29
<i>Texas v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Tex. A&M Univ. Sys. v. Koseoglu</i> , 233 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. 2007).....	28
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	28
<i>Tex. Coast Utils. Coal. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 423 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2014)	37
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Shady Shores v. Swanson</i> , 590 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2019).....	21, 22, 23, 25, 34
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016)	17
<i>TxDOT v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011).....	19
<i>Univ. of Tex. at Austin v. Hayes</i> , 327 S.W.3d 113 (Tex. 2010)	18
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992).....	16, 27

Westbrook v. Penley,
231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)..... 29

Zumwalt v. City of San Antonio,
No. 03-11-00301-CV, 2012 WL 1810962
(Tex. App.—Austin May 17, 2012, no pet.) 29

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

Tex. Const. art. I, § 17 18

Tex. Const. art. V, § 3(a) xiii

Tex. Const. art. XVI:

§ 66.....7, 8, 9, 10, 11

§ 67(a)(1) 3

§ 67(c) 3

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code ch. 37 8

Tex. Gov’t Code:

§ 22.002(a) xiii

ch. 801 4, 37

§§ 801.001-.211 4, 26

§ 801.101 3

§ 801.103 3

§ 801.202 3, 4, 38

§ 801.203(a) 5

§ 801.204 5

§ 801.205 5

§ 801.208 5

§ 801.209(a) 4

§ 801.209(b)–(c) 5

§ 801.210 5

§ 801.211(a) 5

ch. 802 37

§§ 802.001-.305 26

§ 802.003(d) 5

§ 802.101.....	4
§ 802.101(c)	4
§§ 802.103-106.....	4
§ 802.103(b)	4
§ 802.104	4
§ 802.105(b)	4
§ 802.106(h).....	4
§§ 802.108-109.....	4
§ 802.108(a)	4
§ 802.109(g)	4
§ 802.202(d)	4
§ 802.202(d)(3)-(4)	4
§ 802.305	4
§ 802.305(b).....	4
§ 802.305(e)-(g)	5
§ 802.1012.....	4
§ 802.1012(j)(2).....	4
§ 802.1014.....	4
§ 802.1014(b-1)	4
§§ 802.2015-.2016.....	4
§ 802.2015(g)	4
§ 802.2016(g)	4
§ 810.002	7
§ 810.002(e)	7
§ 810.002(f)(2).....	7

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 6243a-1:

art. 6243a-1	3, 26
§ 2.025(a)	6
§ 2.025(b)	6
§ 2.025(b-1)	6
§ 2.025(c)	6
§ 3.01(a).....	3
§ 3.01(j-1)(2).....	6
§ 3.01(j-1)(3)	6
§ 3.01(j-2)(1).....	6
§ 3.01(j-4)	3
§ 3.01(j-6)	6
§ 3.01(j-7)	6
§ 3.01(j-9).....	6
§ 3.01(j-10).....	6
§ 3.01(l)	3
§ 3.01(m)	3
§ 3.01(r)(2)	6
§ 4.02.....	5
§ 4.03.....	5
§ 6.02.....	5
§ 6.12	8, 12, 25, 26
§ 6.13	8, 12, 25, 26
§ 6.14	5, 7
§ 6.022.....	6

Tex. R. App. P. 52.3(e)	xiii
-------------------------------	------

Tex. R. Civ. P.:

91a	36
91a.6.....	36
166a(i).....	22
192.3	35

Miscellaneous:

Act of May 25, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 318, 2017 Tex. Gen. Laws 639	5, 7
